

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DERRICK, by and with his parent
and next friend TINA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GLEN MILLS SCHOOLS, et al.,
Defendants.

Case No. 2:19-cv-01541-HB

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND APPOINTMENT OF
CLASS REPRESENTATIVES AND CLASS COUNSEL IN RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT PDE'S OPPOSITION**

Marsha L. Levick
Katherine E. Burdick
Nadia Mozaffar
Malik Pickett
Courtney M. Alexander
Breanne Schuster
Jasmin Randolph-Taylor
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1800 JFK Blvd., Suite 1900B
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 625-0551

Fred T. Magaziner
Michael H. McGinley
Clare Putnam Pozos
Caroline Power
Roger A. Dixon
Rachel Rosenberg
Christopher J. Merken
DECHERT LLP
2929 Arch St.
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 994-4000

Maura McInerney
Kristina A. Moon
Margaret M. Wakelin
EDUCATION LAW CENTER
1800 JFK Blvd., Suite 1900A
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 238-6970

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL ANALYSIS.....	3
III. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED CLASSES SATISFY RULE 23(A)	4
A. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED CLASSES ARE SUFFICIENTLY NUMEROUS	4
B. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED ISSUES CLASSES SATISFY COMMONALITY	5
1. <i>This Case is Distinguishable from This Court’s and Similar Rulings.</i>	7
2. <i>Commonality Exists Regarding the Education Issues Class.</i>	9
3. <i>Commonality Exists for Special Education and Disability Issues Classes.</i>	10
C. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY TYPICALITY AND ADEQUACY	16
1. <i>Named Plaintiffs’ PDE Claims Are Not Affected by the CCIU Settlement.</i>	17
2. <i>Named Plaintiffs Are Not in Conflict with the Issues Class Members.</i>	19
3. <i>Named Plaintiffs’ Claims Against PDE Are Typical of the Issues Classes.</i>	22
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED CLASSES SATISFY RULE 23(C)(4).....	26
A. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED CLASSES “FIT” WITHIN RULE 23(B)(3).....	26
B. COMMON QUESTIONS PREDOMINATE	26
1. <i>Plaintiffs Challenge PDE’s Uniform Practices and Inaction.</i>	28
2. <i>Class-wide Treatment of PDE’s Liability Will Substantially Facilitate the Resolution of Plaintiffs’ Common Claims.</i>	30
C. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY SUPERIORITY	32
D. PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED CLASSES ARE ASCERTAINABLE.....	33
E. THE GATES FACTORS FAVOR CERTIFICATION FOR EACH PROPOSED ISSUES CLASS	40
1. <i>The type of claims and issues in question are susceptible to efficient class-wide resolution.</i>	41
2. <i>The overall complexity of the case favors issue-class certification.</i>	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
3. <i>Issues certification is the most efficient way of resolving common issues given realistic procedural alternatives.</i>	44
4. <i>The substantive law underlying the claims supports resolution by certification of issues classes.</i>	47
5. <i>There are no constitutional or statutory obstacles to issues class certification.</i>	47
6. <i>The preclusive effect of resolving common issues on a class-wide basis is expedient and provides valuable efficiency to resolving the class claims.</i>	47
7. <i>The resolution of common issues on a class-wide basis will ensure effective and fair resolution of the remaining issues.</i>	48
8. <i>Individual proceedings will have no prejudicial impact upon one another.</i>	48
9. <i>The evidence to be presented on each issues class is common and subsequent juries will not need to reexamine findings of the class jury.</i>	48
V. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Ollie’s Bargain Outlet, Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 890 (3d Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Andrew M. v. Delaware Cty. Off. of Mental Health & Mental Retardation</i> , 490 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Battle v. Pennsylvania</i> , 629 F.2d 269 (3d Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 481 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Board of Educ. of Hendrick C. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	46
<i>Brooklyn Ctr. For Indep. of the Disabled v. Bloomberg</i> , 290 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	28
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)	3, 4, 44
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015), <i>as amended</i> (Apr. 28, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>C.G. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 734 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>C.P. v. New Jersey Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2022 WL 3572815 (D.N.J. Aug. 19, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Chiang</i> , 385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>Comcast Corp v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	3
<i>In re Community Bank of N. Va. Mortg. Lending Practices Litig.</i> , 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015).....	5

Contawe v. Crescent Heights of Am., Inc.,
2004 WL 2966931 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2004).....34

Corey H. v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago,
995 F. Supp. 900 (N.D. Ill. 1998)..... *passim*

D.F. v. Collingswood Borough Bd. Of Educ.,
694 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 2012).....31

D.K. v. Abington Sch. Dist.,
696 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2012).....32

D.L. v. District of Columbia,
302 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013), *aff'd*, 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

D.S. v Bayonne Bd. of Educ.
602 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 2010).....46

Davis v. Wappingers C. Sch. Dist.,
431 Fed. Appx. 12 (2d. Cir. 2011).....46

Downingtown Area Sch. Dist. V. G.W.,
2020 WL 5981902 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 8, 2020).....32

Dukich v. IKEA US Retail LLC,
343 F.R.D. 296 (E.D. Pa. 2022), *appeal dismissed*, 2023 WL 4421396 (3d Cir.
Apr. 17, 2023).....5

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97 (1976).....6

Fetto v. Sergi,
181 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D. Conn. 2001).....12

In re FieldTurf Artificial Turf Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.,
2023 WL 4551435 (D.N.J. July 13, 2023).....6, 32

In re Flint Water Cases,
499 F. Supp. 3d 399 (E.D. Mich. 2021).....27, 44

Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.,
580 U.S. 154 (2017).....45

G.L. v. Ligonier Valley Sch. Dist. Auth.,
802 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015).....20, 48

Gadsby ex rel. Gadsby v. Grasmick,
109 F.3d 940 (4th Cir. 1997)11, 12, 18, 24

<i>Gair v. Great Star Tools USA, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 5985265 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 14, 2023)	27
<i>Gaskin v. Pennsylvania</i> , 1995 WL 355346 (E.D. Pa. June 12, 1995)	28
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011).....	3, 40-42, 44, 49
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013).....	33, 34, 38
<i>Hohider v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	8
<i>Kalliope R. ex rel. Irene D. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 130 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	11
<i>J.M. v. Dickson Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2017 WL 11671746 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 14, 2017).....	11
<i>Kerrigan v. Phila. Bd. of Election</i> , 248 F.R.D. 470 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	17
<i>Kruelle v. New Castle County School Dist.</i> , 642 F.2d 687 (3d Cir. 1981).....	8, 11
<i>L.L. By & Through B.L. v. Tenn. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2019 WL 653079 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 15, 2019)	11
<i>Lester H. v. Gilhool</i> , 1989 WL 136303 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 1989), <i>aff’d</i> , 916 F.2d 865 (3d Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 499 U.S. 923 (1991).....	8
<i>Lisa v. Saxon Mortg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5930846 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 11, 2016).....	6, 41
<i>Lloyd v. Covanta Plymouth Renewable Energy, LLC</i> , 585 F. Supp. 3d 646 (E.D. Pa. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>M.A. ex rel. E.S. v. Newark Pub. Sch.</i> , 2009 WL 4799291 (D.N.J. Dec. 7, 2009).....	4, 29
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....	6, 16, 33

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....1

Martin v. Behr Dayton Thermal Prod.,
896 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2018)41, 49

Mary T. v. Sch. Dist. Of Phila.,
575 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2009).....32

McElwee v. Cnty. of Orange,
700 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2012).....34

Mielo v. Bob Evans, Inc.,
2015 WL 1299815 (W.D. Pa., 2015)21

Mielo v. Steak 'n Shake Ops., Inc.,
897 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2018).....16

Minter v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
279 F.R.D. 320 (D. Md. 2012).....29

In re Modafinil Antitrust Litig.,
837 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 4-5

Morgan Hill Concerned Parents Ass'n v. Ca. Dep't of Educ.,
258 F. Supp. 3d 1114 (E.D. Cal. 2017).....11

Muth v. C. Bucks Sch. Dist.,
839 F.2d 113 (3d Cir. 1988), *rev'd on other grounds*, 491 U.S. 223 (1989).....11

In re Nat'l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....17

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....47

In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.,
777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....29

In re Niaspan Antitrust Litig.,
397 F. Supp. 3d 668 (E.D. Pa. 2019)5

Pachl v. Seagren,
453 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2006)11

In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.,
113 F.3d (3d Cir. 1997).....44, 49

<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 289 F.R.D. 513 (D. Ariz. 2013)	28
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Pearl v. Allied Corp.</i> , 102 F.R.D. 921 (E.D. Pa. 1984).....	21
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	17, 23
<i>Quiles v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1969940 (D.N.J. Apr. 24, 2020)	6
<i>Rapuano v. Trustees of Dartmouth Coll.</i> , 334 F.R.D. 637 (D.N.H. 2020)	27
<i>Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC</i> , 802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015).....	6, 29
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001) (<i>abrog. on other grounds</i>).....	49
<i>Rodriguez v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Russell v. Educ. Comm’n for Foreign Med. Graduates</i> , 15 F.4th 259 (3d Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scanlan v. Am. Airlines Grp., Inc.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 521 (E.D. Pa. 2021), <i>amended</i> , 2022 WL 1028038 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 6, 2022)	4, 6
<i>In re Schering Plough Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>School Board of City of Norfolk v. Brown</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 928 (E.D. Va. 2010)	46
<i>Scott C. by & through Melissa C. v. Riverview Gardens Sch. Dist.</i> , 19 F.4th 1078 (8th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Singletary v. Cumberland Cty. Schs.</i> , 2013 WL 4674874 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 30, 2013).....	46
<i>Soseeah v. Sentry Ins.</i> , 2016 WL 7435792 (D.N.M. Sept. 6, 2016)	6

<i>St. Tammany Par. Sch. Bd. v. State of La.</i> , 142 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Steward v. Janek</i> , 315 F.R.D. 472 (W.D. Tex. 2016)	36, 37, 39
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir .2001).....	4
<i>Sumter Cnty. Sch. Dist. 17 v. Heffernan ex rel. TH</i> , 642 F.3d 478 (4th Cir. 2011)	46
<i>T.P. by & through S.P. v. Walt Disney Parks & Resorts U.S., Inc.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 665 (C.D. Cal. 2020)	32
<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 328 (D. Md. 2012).....	50
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	27
<i>V.W. by & through Williams v. Conway</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 554 (N.D.N.Y. 2017).....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	3, 6, 28
<i>Wallace v. Powell</i> , 2013 WL 2042369 (M.D. Pa. May 14, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 294 A.3d 537 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023)	18, 26
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(1)(B)	23
Americans with Disabilitilites Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
28 C.F.R. § 35.104	36
34 C.F.R. § 104.3	34, 35, 37

34 C.F.R. § 104.1236

34 C.F.R. § 300.1723

34 C.F.R. § 300.3040

34 C.F.R. § 300.1491, 3

34 C.F.R. § 300.51940

22 Pa. Code § 4.7210

Seventh Amendment47, 49

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

S. Rep. No. 94-168 (1975)2

1 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 3:12 (5th ed. 2012)4, 29, 41, 49
